The Eurasia Proceedings of Science, Technology,
Engineering & Mathematics (EPSTEM)
ISSN: 2602-3199
- This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution-Noncommercial 4.0 Unported License,
permitting all non-commercial use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.
- Selection and peer-review under responsibility of the Organizing Committee of the Conference
© 2025 Published by ISRES Publishing: www.isres.org
The Eurasia Proceedings of Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics (EPSTEM), 2025

designation by M while the capital letter R refers to the repeated loading.
Table 1. Slabs model description
Model designation Reused materials (Fine aggregates
substitute ratio)
Type of load
SS1. N. M (reference) 0 monotonic
SS2.RG.M (waste glass) 33% monotonic
SS3.RP.M (waste plastic) 33% monotonic
SS4. N. R (reference) 0 Repeated
SS5.RG.R (waste glass) 33% Repeated
SS6.RP.R (waste plastic) 33% Repeated
Figure 1. Slab details
Materials
                                         a                                                                                     b
Figure 2. a. Crushed glass, b. Recycled plastic
Ordinary Portland cement conformed to (IQS, NO 5/2019), as shown in )Table 2(. fine and coarse aggregates
complied with (IQS, NO. 45/1984), and limestone powder with Visco-Crete high-range water reducer
superplasticiser are used to produce the concrete. Waste glass and plastic are also used after grinding to the
required size as shown in )Figure 2(, the classification of recycled glass and recycled plastic adheres to the
specified fine aggregate grading outlined in (IQS, NO. 45/1984), (Table 3) illustrated the characteristic of coarse,
International Conference on Engineering and Advanced Technology (ICEAT), July 23-24, 2025, Selangor, Malaysia
1045
natural fine , glass, plastic aggregates. The slabs are reinforced in both main and secondary directions with steel
bars of 10 mm diameter conformed to (ASTM-A615/A615M, 2020), as shown in Table 4.
Table 2. Cement properties
Chemical Results
Oxides Composition Content % I.Q.S. No.5, 2019
CaO (Free Laminate)  ----
SiO2 22.874 ----
Al2O3 3.284 ----
Fe2O3 3.310 ----
Lime Saturation Factor”  0.872 “0.66-1.02
MgO 2.800 <5
C3A 3.102 ----
 (L.O.I) 2.925 < 4.0
Insoluble Residue 0.811 < 1.50
Physical Results
Physical Properties Results I.Q.S. No.5, 2019
Specific Surface Area (Blaine
Method)
310 ≥ 280
Initial Setting Time 66 ≥ 45 min
Final Setting Time  5.22 < 10 hr
Compressive Strength at two
days
19.79 ≥ 15 MPa
Compressive Strength at28
days (MPa)
44.7 ≥ 25 MPa
Table 3. Coarse, fine, glass, and plastic aggregate properties
Sieve size mm The grading of
coarse aggregate
(% Passing by
weight)
The grading of
natural fine
aggregate (%
Passing by weight)
The gradation of
fine glass
aggregate (%
Passing by weight)
The gradation of
fine plastic
aggregate (%
Passing by weight)
37.5 100 100 100 100
20 100 100 100 100
14 90.76 100 100 100
10 51.88 100 100 100
4.75 4.24 96.3 93.95 100
2.36 0 79.1 86.32 100
1.18 0 76 36.07 59.8